

No. 21-2088

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

RELEVANT SPORTS, LLC,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC. AND
FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, NO. 1:19-CV-08359 (VEC)

BRIEF FOR 14 ANTITRUST, SPORTS LAW, AND ECONOMICS PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JONATHAN M. JACOBSON
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 999-5800
jjacobson@wsgr.com*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8800
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Legally Erred in Failing to Recognize Allegations of Direct Evidence of Concerted Activity.	6
A. Under a Long Line of Supreme Court Decisions, Entities with Distinct Economic Interests Engage in Concerted Activity When They Adopt and Enforce Competitive Restrictions Through an Organization that the Entities Jointly Control.	7
B. The District Court Misinterpreted Supreme Court and Second Circuit Precedent in Treating FIFA as an Independent Economic Actor.....	12
II. The District Court’s Holding Creates a Dangerous Antitrust Immunity Carve-Out.	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AD/SAT Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	7, 9, 10, 20, 21
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	4, 7, 10, 15, 16, 19
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>L.A. Memorial Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Mackey v. NFL</i> , 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	14
<i>Mayor & Council of Balt. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	3, 4, 11, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	7, 9, 10, 14, 18, 22

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....7, 9, 14, 18

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....7, 8, 10

North Am. Soccer League v. NFL,
670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)18, 20

North Am. Soccer League v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)14, 16, 17, 21

Radovich v. NFL,
352 U.S. 445 (1957).....18

Relevant Sports, LLC v. Fed’n Int’l de Football Ass’n,
no. 19-cv-8359 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) [Op.].....*passim*

Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States,
341 U.S. 593 (1951), *overruled in part by Copperweld*, 467 U.S. 752
(1984).....19

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....12, 13

United States v. Sealy, Inc.,
388 U.S. 350 (1967).....7, 8

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....7, 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Other Authorities

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
ANTITRUST LAW (2nd ed. 1999)16

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)1
